
 
 
 

 City Council 

Agenda Item 

 
 

 
Subject: Approval to raise the project budget from $1,800,000.00 to $2,650,000.00 and 

authorize the Finance Officer to issue a Special Check to the U.S. Army Corp of 
Engineers for the Flood Control Feasibility Study, Project No. 2118, in the amount of 
$185,000.00 

Meeting: City Council - Dec 16 2024 

From:  Kristen Bobzien, Interim City Manager/Chief Financial Officer 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
This motion is to increase the project budget for the Flood Control Feasibility Study with the U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) from $1,800,000.00 to $2,650,000.00. The local share would 
increase from $900,000 to $1,250,000. The City has received financial assistance from the SDDANR 
through a State Water Resources Management System (SWRMS) grant for a total of $450,000.00. 
With the additional increase, the City would also apply for additional state funding in the amount of 
$175,000.00 to cover half of the local share.  If approved by the State, the total City cost would be 
$625,000.00. 
  
In August 2022, the City entered into an Agreement with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) to 
fund a flood control feasibility study as a 50/50 matching funds agreement between the USACE and 
the City. Typically, the cost of these studies is $3,000,000.00. However, the Corps estimated that the 
overall study could be completed at a much lower cost due to the previously detailed efforts from 
past years' work.  
  
Initial study costs were estimated to be $1,800,000.00, with the Federal Government’s share of 
$900,000.00 and the Non-Federal Sponsor’s (City's) share of $900,000.00. These amounts were 
estimates that are subject to adjustment by the Federal Government and are not to be construed as 
the total financial responsibilities of the Government and the City.  The increase in project costs is 
due to several additional alternatives that were analyzed and a required risk assessment. An 
independent external peer review is being performed that is being entirely funded by the USACE. 
Additional Background 
Over the past three decades, the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) has worked with the City to 
sponsor and perform a feasibility level study for a flood control project that protects the City of 
Watertown from eminent flood damage due to the Big Sioux River.  Staff records show several 
milestone dates of the initial and past updates to the feasibility study, to include 1994, 1998, 2003, 
and 2005.  
  
After the recurrence of flooding events in the past decade, The USACE and City have continued to 
request/preserve funding for updating the feasibility study with the goal of identifying flood 
mitigation solutions.  
  



Upon thirty (30) calendar days written notice to the other party, either party may elect at any time, 
without penalty, to suspend or terminate future performance of the Study.   

 
 
FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
The project is budgeted for $1,800,000.00 in account number 212-43280-43966.  
  
The City has received $450,000.00 from the SDDANR through a State Water Resources Management 
System (SWRMS) grant and will apply for an additional $175,000.00 from SDDANR in the future.  
  
The City has paid $900,000.00, which leaves a current balance of $1,350,000.00. This balance will 
cover the special check to USACE for $185,000.00 and the future request of $165,000.00. 

 
 
OVERSIGHT / PROJECT RESPONSIBILITY: 
Heath VonEye, Assistant City Manager/Public Works Director 
Justin Petersen, City Engineer 
Brandi Hanten, Community Development Manager 

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION / SUGGESTED MOTION: 
Staff recommends approval of the budget amendment and issuance of a special check with the 
following motion: 
  
I move to approve raising the project budget from $1,800,000.00 to $2,650,000.00 and authorize the 
Finance Officer to issue a Special Check to the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers for the Flood Control 
Feasibility Study, Project No. 2118, in the amount of $185,000.00. 

 
 
ATTACHMENT(S): 
20240828_504570_Watertown_FY25FundsRequest 
2118 COE Funds Request Tables 



D
E

PA
R

T
M

E
N

T
O

F
T

H
E

A
R

M
Y

u.
s.

A
R

M
Y

C
O

R
PS

O
F

E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
S,

O
M

A
H

A
D

IS
T

R
IC

T
16

16
C

A
PI

T
O

L
A

V
E

N
U

E
O

M
A

H
A

N
E

68
10

2-
49

01
R

E
PL

Y
T

O
A

T
T

E
N

T
IO

N
O

F
A

U
gU

St
28

,
20

24

Pl
an

ni
ng

,
Pr

og
ra

m
s,

an
d

Pr
oj

ec
t

M
an

ag
em

en
t

D
iv

is
io

n

M
s.

A
m

an
da

M
ac

k
C

ity
M

an
ag

er
,

C
ity

of
W

at
er

to
w

n
23

2n
d S

tr
ee

t
N

E
,

PO
.

B
ox

91
0

W
at

er
to

w
n,

So
ut

h
D

ak
ot

a
57

20
1

D
ea

r
M

s.
M

ac
k:

W
e

ar
e

pl
ea

se
d

to
be

pa
rt

ne
ri

ng
w

ith
th

e
C

ity
of

W
at

er
to

w
n

fo
r

th
e

W
at

er
to

w
n

Fe
as

ib
ili

ty
St

ud
y.

W
e

ha
ve

co
m

pl
et

ed
th

e
al

te
rn

at
iv

e
an

al
ys

is
,

ho
st

ed
th

e
te

nt
at

iv
el

y
se

le
ct

ed
pl

an
(T

SP
)

m
ee

tin
g,

dr
af

te
d

th
e

fe
as

ib
ili

ty
re

po
rt

an
d

in
te

gr
at

ed
en

vi
ro

nm
en

ta
l

as
se

ss
m

en
t

(F
R

/I
E

A
),

an
d

pr
ep

ar
ed

fo
r

th
e

pu
bl

ic
m

ee
tin

g
to

di
sc

us
s

th
e

re
le

as
e

of
th

e
dr

af
t

FR
/I

E
A

.
In

ad
di

tio
n

to
th

es
e

m
aj

or
ta

sk
s,

w
e

ha
ve

pa
rt

ic
ip

at
ed

in
nu

m
er

ou
s

m
ee

tin
gs

w
ith

th
e

ci
ty

,
st

ak
eh

ol
de

rs
,

an
d

ou
ts

id
e

ag
en

cn
es

.

In
ac

co
rd

an
ce

w
ith

th
e

Fe
de

ra
l

C
os

t
Sh

ar
e

A
gr

ee
m

en
t

(F
C

SA
)

ex
ec

ut
ed

be
tw

ee
n

th
e

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

of
th

e
A

rm
y

an
d

C
ity

of
W

at
er

to
w

n
on

A
ug

us
t

19
,

20
22

,
fo

r
th

e
W

at
er

to
w

n
Fe

as
ib

ili
ty

co
st

-s
ha

re
d

st
ud

y,
th

e
es

tim
at

ed
fe

as
ib

ili
ty

ph
as

e
O

ft
hi

s
st

ud
y

w
as

$1
,8

00
,0

00
.

U
pd

at
ed

co
st

s
es

tim
at

e
ha

ve
in

cr
ea

se
d

th
e

to
ta

l
Fe

as
ib

ili
ty

Ph
as

e
co

st
of

th
e

pr
oj

ec
t

to
$2

,6
50

,0
00

.
T

hi
s

re
qu

ir
es

an
ad

di
tio

na
l

$8
50

,0
00

w
hi

ch
w

ill
be

$5
00

,0
00

of
fe

de
ra

l
ca

sh
an

d
,

$3
50

,0
00

O
fs

po
ns

or
ca

sh
.

A
br

ea
kd

ow
n

of
th

e
to

ta
l

co
st

s
an

d
th

e
N

on
-F

ed
er

al
Sp

on
so

r's
sh

ar
e

is
sh

ow
n

in
Ta

bl
e

1.

lFe
as

ib
ili

ty
To

ta
l

C
os

t
St

ud
y

To
ta

ls
$2

,6
50

,0
00

$1
,4

00
,0

00
$1

,2
50

,0
00

Ta
bl

e
1.

Pr
oj

ec
t

C
os

t
Sh

ar
e

N
on

-F
ed

er
al

S
on

so
r’

s
Sh

ar
e

$0
$1

,2
50

,0
00

In
ac

co
rd

an
ce

w
ith

A
rt

ic
le

II
,P

ar
ag

ra
ph

8.
3,

w
e

ar
e

no
w

re
qu

es
tin

g
th

e
FY

25
co

st
m

at
ch

sh
ar

e
of

fu
nd

s.
To

co
nt

in
ue

th
e

st
ud

y
as

ef
fi

ci
en

tly
as

po
ss

ib
le

,
w

e
re

qu
es

t
th

at
th

e
C

ity
of

W
at

er
to

w
n

pr
ov

id
e

th
e

am
ou

nt
of

$4
10

,0
00

fo
r

FY
25

ef
fo

rt
s.

T
hi

s
w

ill
br

in
g

yo
ur

to
ta

l
co

nt
ri

bu
tio

ns
to

$1
,0

85
,0

00
w

hi
ch

w
ill

le
av

e
an

ad
di

tio
na

l
$1

65
,0

00
to

be
re

qu
es

te
d

at
a

la
te

r
da

te
.

—

pl
ea

se
fo

llo
w

th
e

gu
id

an
ce

at
ta

ch
ed

.
Fo

r
sp

ec
if

ic
qu

es
tio

ns
re

la
te

d
to

E
FT

pl
ea

se
co

nt
ac

t
K

ev
in

H
ea

th
at

(9
01

)
87

3—
91

35
.



If
yo

u
w

is
h

to
pa

y
by

ch
ec

k,
pl

ea
se

m
ak

e
yo

ur
ch

ec
k

pa
ya

bl
e

to
th

e
“U

.S
.

A
rm

y
C

or
ps

of
E

ng
in

ee
rs

,
O

m
ah

a
D

is
tr

ic
t."

Pl
ea

se
no

te
“C

ity
of

W
at

er
to

w
n,

So
ut

h
D

ak
ot

a
Fe

as
ib

ili
ty

St
ud

y"
on

th
e

ch
ec

k
an

d
se

nd
to

th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
ad

dr
es

s:

U
.S

.
A

rm
y

C
or

ps
of

E
ng

in
ee

rs
,

O
m

ah
a

D
is

tr
ic

t
A

ttn
:

C
E

N
W

O
—

PM
—

P (B
ri

ttn
ey

R
ag

ge
tt)

16
16

C
ap

ito
l

A
ve

nu
e

O
m

ah
a,

N
E

68
10

2-
49

01

If
yo

u
ha

ve
an

y
qu

es
tio

ns
,

pl
ea

se
co

nt
ac

t
M

s.
Sa

ra
h

M
ill

er
,

Pr
oj

ec
t

M
an

ag
er

,
at

(4
02

)
99

5-
26

99
or

em
ai

l
at

Sa
ra

h.
J.

M
ill

er
2@

us
ac

e.
ar

m
y.

m
il

or
M

s.
B

ri
ttn

ey
R

ag
ge

tt,
Pr

og
ra

m
A

na
ly

st
,

at
(4

02
)

99
5-

26
43

or
em

ai
l

at
B

ri
ttn

ey
.L

.R
ag

ge
tt@

us
ac

e.
ar

m
y.

m
il.

Si
nc

er
el

y,

D
re

w
D

.M
in

er
t

C
hi

ef
,

Pl
an

ni
ng

B
ra

nc
h

E
nc

lo
su

re



August 2022 Estimate September 2024/Final Cost Difference
Total Project Cost $1,800,000 $2,650,000 $850,000 
Local Share $900,000 $1,250,000 $350,000 
State Funding $450,000 $625,000 $175,000 
Total City Cost $450,000 $625,000 $175,000 

$800,000 $350,000 

Budget $1,800,000 
Local Share-Spent ($900,000)
State Funding $450,000 
Current Balance $1,350,000 
Special Check- 
12/16/24

($185,000)

Pay Request- 
(Future)

($165,000)

Remaining Budget $1,000,000 
Additional State 
Funding

$175,000 

Final Balance $1,175,000 

TABLE 2- BUDGET IMPACT SUMMARY

City Cost if additional SDDANR funding is NOT 
awarded:

TABLE 1- PROJECT COST SUMMARY


	Cover
	20240828_504570_Watertown_FY25FundsRequest
	2118 COE Funds Request Tables

